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English

Specification
» Connectors:
1 x power socket CEE 7/3 with childproof lock
1 x USB Type-A charging port
1 x USB Type-C™ charging port
3 x screwless terminal for PE, N, L up to 2.5 mm?
* Rated current: 16.0 A/ 250 V~
» Rated power: 4000.0 W
* USB Charger:
Input: AC 250 V /50 Hz /0.2 A
USB output: 5.0 V/3.0A;9.0V/2.0A;120V/1.5A
Output power: max. 18.0 W total
Average active efficiency 82.91 %
Efficiency at low load (10 %) 78.09 %
No-load power consumption 0.095 W
Short circuit protection
« Suitable for switch series with 55 x 55 mm frame window size
» Mounting depth: 30 mm
« Suitable for standard installation box
« Claw and screw fixing
« Fire retardant plastic housing (UL 94 V-0)
» Dimensions (LxWxH): ca. 80 x 80 x 44 mm
« Colour: white

System requirements
 Mains supply with grounding
* A free standard installation box

Package content

» Power socket
» User manual

-3-



English

Safety instructions

* This power socket is only suitable for indoor use (IP20).

* Use this power socket only in dry locations.

» The mounting and installation of electrical equipment is only
allowed to be carried out by a qualified electrician.

* This power socket provides a side grounding contact and
increased contact protection according to VDE0620. The
maximum allowed rated current is 16 A/ 250 V~.

Installation

1. Connect the supply line to the spring clip according to the
connection diagram (Electric Wiring Diagram).

2. Putthe module (b) into the installation box (e) and screw them.
If your installation box does not offer any possibility for screw
connection, use the clamps (a) on the right and left of the
module (b) to clamp the module.

3. Put the cover (c) onto the module (b) and insert the socket
cover (d) through the cover (c) onto the module (b).

4. Screw the cover (d) to the module (b).

Support Delock
If you have further questions, please contact our customer support
support@delock.de

Final clause
Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change
without notice in advance. Errors and misprints excepted.

Copyright

No part of this user manual may be reproduced, or transmitted
for any purpose, regardless in which way or by any means,
electronically or mechanically, without explicit written approval of
Delock.

Edition: 03/2023
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E Deutsch

Systemvoraussetzungen
* Netzzuleitung mit Schutzleiter
« Eine freie Einbaudose

Packungsinhalt
« Einbausteckdose
« Bedienungsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise

« Diese Steckdose ist nur flir den Innenbereich geeignet (IP20).

» Verwenden Sie diese Steckdose ausschlief3lich an trockenen
Standorten.

« Die Montage und Installation von elektrischen Geraten darf nur
durch eine Elektrofachkraft vorgenommen werden.

« Diese Steckdose ist mit einem Schutzkontakt und einem erhohten
Beriihrungsschutz gemaR VDE0620 ausgestattet. Der maximal
zulassige Nennstrom betrégt 16 A/ 250 V~.

Installation

1. Schlielen Sie die Zuleitung entsprechend dem
Anschlussdiagram (Electric Wiring Diagram) an die
Federklemme an.

2. Stecken Sie die Steckdose (b) in die Einbaudose (Installation
Box) und schrauben Sie diese fest. Sollte ihre Einbaudose (e)
keine Mdglichkeit fiir die Verschraubung bieten, klemmen Sie
die Steckdose mit Hilfe der Klammern (a) recht und links in der
Einbaudose (e) fest.

3. Legen Sie nun den Abdeckrahmen (c) auf die Steckdose
(b) und stecken Sie die Steckdosenabdeckung durch den
Abdeckrahmen (c) auf die Steckdose (b).

4. Schrauben Sie die Steckdosenabdeckung (d) an der Steckdose
(b) fest.
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I] Francais

Configuration systéme requise
« Alimentation électrique avec terre
« Un boitier standard d’installation

Contenu de I’emballage
* Prise de courant
* Mode d’emploi

Instructions de sécurité

« Cette prise de courant n’est appropriée que pour 'usage a
l'intérieur (IP20).

« N'utiliser cette prise de courant que dans des endroits secs.

* Le montage et installation d’'un équipement électrique ne peut étre
réalisé que par un électricien qualifié.

« Cette prise de courant est munie d’un contact latéral de terre et
augmente la protection de contact selon le VDE0620. Le courant
maximum permis est de 16 A/ 250 V~.

Installation

1. Connecter le circuit d’alimentation au clip a ressort selon le
schéma électrique (schéma de cablage électrique).

2. Mettre le module (b) dans le boitier d’installation (e) et les
visser. Si votre boitier d’installation n’offre pas la possibilité
de connexions vissées, utiliser les griffes (a) sur la droite et la
gauche du module (b) pour fixer le module.

3. Mettre le capot (c) dans le module (b) et insérer le capot de
prise (d) dans le capot (c) du module (b).

4. Visser le capot (d) au module (b).
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: Espaiol

Requisitos del sistema
* Red eléctrica con puesta a tierra.
* Una caja de instalacién estandar gratuita

Contenido del paquete
» Tomacorriente
» Manual del usuario

Instrucciones de seguridad

« Este tomacorriente solo es adecuada para uso en interiores (IP20).

« Utilice este tomacorriente solo en lugares secos.

* Solo un electricista calificado puede realizar el montaje e
instalacion de equipos eléctricos.

« Este tomacorriente proporciona un contacto de conexion a tierra
lateral y una mayor proteccioén de contacto de acuerdo con
VDEO0620. La corriente nominal maxima permitida es de 16 A/
250 V~.

Instalacion

1. Conecte la linea de alimentacion a la pinza de resorte segun el
esquema de conexién (Esquema eléctrico).

2. Ponga el médulo (b) en la caja de montaje (e) y atornillelos. Si
su caja de montaje no ofrece ninguna posibilidad de atornillar,
utilice las abrazaderas (a) a la derecha e izquierda del médulo
(b) para sujetar el médulo.

3. Coloque la tapa (c) en el médulo (b) e introduzca la tapa del
z6bcalo (d) a través de la tapa (c) en el médulo (b).

4. Atornille la tapa (d) al médulo (b).
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: Ceské

Systémové pozadavky
» Napajeci pfivod s uzemnénim
* Volna standardni instala¢ni krabice

Obsah baleni
» Napajeci zasuvka
» Uzivatelska pfirucka

Bezpecnostni pokyny

« Tato napdjeci zasuvka je vhodna jen pro pouziti v interiéru (IP20).

* Tuto napajeci zasuvku pouzivejte jen v suchu.

» Montaz a instalaci elektrického vybaveni smi provadét jen
kvalifikovany elektrikar.

« Tato napajeci zasuvka poskytuje bo¢ni zemnici kontakt a
zvySenou ochranu kontaktt podle normy VDE0620. Maximalni
povoleny jmenovity proud je 16 A/ 250 V~.

Instalace

1. Podle schématu zapojeni (schéma elektrického zapojeni)
pfipojte pfivodni vedeni k pruzinové sponé.

2. Vlozte modul (b) do instala¢ni krabice (e) a pfiSroubuijte jej.
Jestlize Vase instala¢ni krabice nenabizi Zadnou moznost
Sroubového spojeni, pouzijte k uchyceni modulu upinek (a) na
pravé a levé strané modulu (b).

3. Vlozte kryt (c) do modulu (b) a viozte kryt zasuvky (d) skrze
kryt (c) na modul (b).

4. Prisroubuijte kryt (d) k modulu (b).
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: Polsku

Wymagania systemowe
* Zasilanie z uziemieniem
* Puszka znormalizowana w cenie pakietu

Zawartosc¢ opakowania
* Gniazdo zasilania
* Instrukcja obstugi

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

* Gniazdo tylko do zastosowania w pomieszczeniach (IP20).

* Gniazdo do pracy w suchym otoczeniu.

* Tylko uprawniony elektryk moze instalowa¢ urzadzenia
elektryczne.

* Gniazdo zasilania ma styl do uziemienia i ochrone zgodng z
VDEO0620. Dopuszczalne obcigzenie 16 A/ 250 V~.

Instalacja

1. Podigczy¢ przewdd zasilajacy do zacisku sprezynowego
zgodnie ze schematem potgczen (schemat elektryczny).

2. Modut wtozy¢ do puszki i przykreci¢. Jezeli puszka nie ma
otworéw na wkret, mozna uzy¢ blaszek rozporowych (a) po
obu stronach modutu (b).

3. Zalozy¢ ostone (c) na modut (b) i wsung¢ ostone gniazda (d)
przez otwoér az do oparcia na module (b).

4. Dokreci¢ ostong (d) do modutu (b).
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I] Italiano

Requisiti di sistema
« Alimentazione di rete con messa a terra
* Una scatola d'installazione standard libera

Contenuto della confezione
* Presa di corrente
* Manuale utente

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

* Questa presa di corrente & adatta solo per uso interno (IP20).

« Utilizzare questa presa di corrente solo in luoghi asciutti.

« Il montaggio e l'installazione di apparecchiature elettriche deve
essere eseguito solo da un elettricista qualificato.

» Questa presa di alimentazione fornisce un contatto laterale di
messa a terra e una maggiore protezione dei contatti secondo
VDEO0620. La corrente nominale massima consentita & di 16 A/
250 V~.

Installazione

1. Collegare la linea di alimentazione al morsetto a molla secondo
lo schema di collegamento (Schema di cablaggio elettrico).

2. Inserire il modulo (b) nella scatola di installazione (e) e avvitarli.
Se la scatola di installazione non offre alcuna possibilita di
collegamento a vite, utilizzare i morsetti (a) a destra e a sinistra
del modulo (b) per fissare il modulo.

3. Collocare il coperchio (c) sul modulo (b) e inserire il coperchio
della presa (d) attraverso il coperchio (c) sul modulo (b).

4. Avvitare il coperchio (d) al modulo (b).

-10-



Svenska

Systemkrav
» Nataggregat med jordning
« En ledig standard installationslada

Paketets innehall
« Eluttag
* Bruksanvisning

Sakerhetsinstruktioner

« Eluttaget passar endast fér inomhusbruk (1P20).

» Anvand endast eluttaget i torra utrymmen.

» Montering och installation av elektrisk utrustning far endast utféras
av en kvalificerad elektriker.

« Eluttaget tillhandahaller en jordad sidokontakt och utokat
kontaktskydd i enlighet med VDE0620. Maximalt tillaten
markstrom &ar 16 A/ 250 V~.

Installation

1. Anslut matningskabeln till fiaderklamman i enlighet med
anslutningsdiagrammet (elektriskt kopplingsschema).

2. Placera modulen (b) i installationsladan (e) och skruva fast
dem. Om din installationslada inte erbjuder nagon méjlighet
for skruvfasten gar det att anvanda klammer (a) till héger och
vanster om modulen (b) for att kldmma fast modulen.

3. Placera kapan (c) pa modulen (b) och for in uttagskapan (d)
genom locket (c) in i modulen (b).

4. Skruva fast kapan (d) i modulen (b).
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I] Romaéana

Cerinte de sistem
« Alimentare cu impamantare
« Cutie de instalare standard

Pachetul contine
* Priza electrica
* Manual de utilizare

Instructiuni de siguranta

* Aceasta priza este adecvata numai pentru utilizare in interior
(IP20).

« Utilizati aceasta priza doar in locuri uscate.

» Montarea si instalarea echipamentelor electrice poate fi efectuata
numai de catre un electrician calificat.

* Aceasta priza de alimentare asigura un contact de impamantare
lateral si o protectie sporitd a contactelor in conformitate cu
VDEO0620. Curentul nominal maxim permis este de 16 A/ 250 V ~.

Instalarea

1. Conectati linia de alimentare la clema cu arc in conformitate cu
schema de conectare (Schema de conectare electrica).

2. Introduceti modulul (b) in caseta de instalare (e) si insurubati-I.
Daca caseta dvs. de instalare nu ofera nicio posibilitate de
conectare cu un surub, folositi clemele (a) din dreapta si stanga
modulului (b) pentru a fixa modulul.

3. Puneti rama (c) pe modul (b) si introduceti capacul (d) prin
rama (c) in modul (b).

4. Insurubati capacul (d) la modul (b).

-12-



= Magyar

Rendszerkévetelmények
« Foldeléssel tamogatott halézatok
« Egy szabad konnektor keret

A csomag tartalma
» Aramcsatlakozo
* Hasznalati utasitas

Biztonsagi 6vintézkedések

» Ez az dramcsatlakoz6 csak beltéri hasznalatra alkalmas (IP20).

 Ezt az aramcsatlakozét csak szaraz kornyezetben hasznalja.

* Az elektromos eszkdz0k beszerelése és beépitése kizarélag
szakember altal valdsithaté meg.

» Ez az dramcsatlakoz6 egy oldalsé féldelt kapcsolatot biztosit és
megemeli a kapcsolati védelmet a VDE0620 szerint. A maximalis
megengedett aramerésség mértéke 16 A/ 250 V~.

Telepitése

1. Csatlakoztassa a szallité vezeték a rugds csiptetébe
a csatlakozast bemutaté diagram szerint (Elektromos
Vezetékelési Diagram).

2. Helyezze a modult (b) a beszerelési dobozba (e) és csavarozza
Ossze. Ha beszerelési doboza nem csavarozhato, hasznalja a
kagylokat (a) a modul job és bal oldalan, (b) hogy rakapcsolja
a modult.

3. Helyezze a boritét (c) a modulra (b) és szerelje a csatlakoz6
hazat (d) a boriton keresztiil (c) a modulra (b).

4. Csavarozza a hazat (d) a modulra (b).
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Hrvatski

Preduvjeti sustava
» Napajanje s uzemljenjem
« Besplatna standardna kutija za ugradnju

Sadrzaj pakiranja
« Elektri¢na uti¢nica
« Korisnicki priruénik

Sigurnosne upute

« Ova elektri¢na uti¢nica prikladna je samo za uporabu u
zatvorenom (IP20).

« Upotrijebite ovu elektri¢nu uti¢nicu samo u suhim uvjetima.

» Montazu i instalaciju elektricne opreme smije izvoditi samo
kvalificirani tehnicar.

« Ova elektri¢na uti€nica omoguéava bo¢ni uzemni kontakt i vec¢a
zastita kontakta prema VDE0620. Maksimalna dozvoljena nazivna
struja je 16 A/ 250 V~.

Instalacija

1. Spojite vod napajanja na opruznu stezaljku prema dijagramu
spajanja (dijagram elektricnog ozi¢enja).

2. Stavite modul (b) u instalacijsku kutiju (e) i zavrnite ih. Ako vasa
instalacijska kutija ne nudi nikakvu mogu¢nost spajanja vijkom,
upotrijebite stezaljke (a) na desnoj i lijevoj strani modula (b) da
biste stegnuli modul.

3. Stavite poklopac (c) na modul (b) i umetnite poklopac uti¢nice
(d) kroz poklopac (c) na modul (b).

4. Zavrnite poklopac (d) na modul (b).
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E eAANVIKA

ATTQITAOEIG CUCTANATOG
» KUpia Tapoxn pe otipign
* ‘Eva eAelBepo Baaikd KuTio yKATAOTAONG

MNepiexépeva cuokevaaiog
* Mpia pevpatog
* Eyxeipidio xpnotn

Odnyieg ao@daAeiag

* AuTA n Tpida peUpaTog gival KATAGAANAN PHOVO yIa ECWTEPIKA XPron
(IP20).

» XpnoiyotroigioTe TNV TTPi{a PEUPATOG HOVO O€ OTEYVEG TOTTOBETIEG.

* H Tomm08£Tnon Kai n eykatdoTtaon Tou NAEKTPIKOU €EOTTAIGOU
ETMITPETTETAI VA YETOPEPOET HOVO ATTO avayVWPIOUEVO NAEKTPOAOYO.

* AuTA n TTpida peUpaTOG TTAPEXE! TTAEUPIKT) GUVOEDN Kal BEATIOTN
TpooTagia ocUppwva pe To VDE0620. H péyioTn 100G pelpaTtog
ToU emITPéTTETAN €ival 16 A/ 250 V~.

EykardoTaon

1. Zuvd£aTe TNV YPAUMA TTAPOXAG OTOV OQIYKTAPa eAATNpiou
oUPPwva pe 1o didypappa ouvdeong (HAeKTPIkG Aldypappa
KaAwdiwaong).

2. BdATe Tn povada (b) yéoa oTo KuTio eykaTAOTACNG (€) KAl
BidwoTe Ta. Eav 10 KUTiO eyKaTAOTOOAG TOG OE dIABETEN
duvatoTnTa yia ToTToB£TNON Bidag, XPNOIUOTIOIEIOTE TIG OPAVES
(a) amoé Tnv deId Kal apioTepr) TIAeUpd TNG povadag (b) yia va
oQNVWOEl N govada.

3. BA&ATe To kGAUpPpa (C) péoa oTn povada (b) kal EI0AYETE TO
k&Auppa Tng Tpidag (d) Sia péoou Tou KAAUPPATOG (C) péoa OTn
povada (b).

4. Bidworte 10 kGAuppa (d) otnv povada (b).
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Declaration of conformity

Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive (2014/30/EU),
the ErP directive (2009/125/EC), LVD directive (2014/35/EU) and
RoHS directive (2011/65/EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which were
released by the EU-comission.

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_11499/merkmale.html

WEEE-notice

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-directive,
which became effective as European law on February 13th 2003,
resulted in an all out change in the disposal of disused electro
devices. The primarily purpose of this directive is the avoidance

of electrical waste (WEEE) and at the same time the support of
recycling and other forms of recycling in order to reduce waste.

The WEEE-logo on the device and the package indicates that the
device should not be disposed in the normal household garbage.
You are responsible for taking the disused electrical and electronical
devices to a respective collecting point. A separated collection

and reasonable recycling of your electrical waste helps handling
the natural resources more economical. Furthermore recycling

of electrical waste is a contribution to keep the environment and
thus also the health of men. Further information about disposal of
electrical and electronical waste, recycling and the collection points
are available in local organizations, waste management enterprises,
in specialized trade and the producer of the device.

E @ A n:msm DANS aﬁ\[c
LE BAC DE TRI m

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil

se recycle

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

EU Import: Tragant Handels- und Beteiligungs GmbH
Beeskowdamm 13/15, 14167 Berlin, Germany



